
  
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 
NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
Meeting LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Wednesday, 21 May 2025 
 
Location Forest Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services 01530 454512 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules.  
 

 

4  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2025 
 

3 - 8 

5  EAST MIDLANDS AIRPORT – SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
CONSULTATION  
 

 

 The report of the Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager 
 

9 - 38 

6  GOOD DESIGN GUIDE FOR NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

39 - 42 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Circulation:  
 
Councillor J G Simmons (Chair) 
Councillor P Lees (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor M Ball 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor S Lambeth 
Councillor J Legrys 
Councillor R L Morris 
Councillor P Moult 
Councillor C A Sewell 
Councillor L Windram 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



1 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Forest Room, Stenson 
House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 11 MARCH 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor J G Simmons (Chair) 
 
Councillors P Lees, M Ball, D Bigby, S Lambeth, J Legrys, R L Morris, P Moult, C A Sewell, 
L Windram and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mr I Nelson, Mr C Elston, Ms B Leonard and Mrs R Wallace 
 
 

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies received. 

 
 

37 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
Councillors C Sewell, P Moult, P Lees, M Wyatt, M Ball, R Morris and J Simmons were 
lobbied on item 5 and attended the meeting with an open mind. Councillor D Bigby was 
lobbied on items 5 and 6 and attended the meeting with an open mind.  
 
Councillor M Ball declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in item 6 and received legal 
advice to leave the room during the discussion and vote for recommendation 13. 
 
 

38 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There was one question, which was addressed by the Chair of the Committee. The 
Committee was referred to the question and response in the additional papers. A 
supplementary question was not asked. 
 
  
Question from Mrs Ruth Oakley 
“Firstly, I want to say I am not against housing development in Measham; however it does 
have to be in the right place and I believe that the proposed development off Leicester 
Road is not a feasible location. 
In general terms it should be noted the high incidence of mining in this area, with many 
exhausted mineshafts making much of the land unstable, and I know that lenders do not 
like to lend on properties in close proximity to old mine shafts, which could lead to difficulty 
selling the properties. 
More specifically, the increase in traffic on Leicester Road would cause even more 
congestion issues due to parked cars that already reduce the flow to a single lane along 
Leicester Road. This could also cause more of the parked cars to get damaged. I 
personally know of two cars that were parked on this road getting hit in the last 6 months. 
With these existing issues, how can we justify developing in this area, making worse an 
already difficult situation?” 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
Response from the Chair of the Local Plan Committee   
“The proposed housing allocation is identified in the adopted Local Plan as a reserve 
housing site in the event that the site at west of High Street Measham (Measham 
Waterside) cannot be developed due to the impact of the route of HS2. Therefore, the 
Council has already accepted the principle of development.  
The site is also the subject of an outstanding outline planning application for up to 300 
dwellings (18/00498/OUTM). In response to consultation on the application the Coal 
Authority have advised that whilst the coal mining legacy poses a risk to the proposed 
development there is “no objection to the proposed development subject to the imposition 
of a condition or conditions” to secure amongst other matter a scheme of intrusive 
investigations.  
Draft policy En6 of the Local Plan requires that in Coal Authority Development High Risk 
Areas that applications be accompanied by detailed site investigations and provide 
appropriate mitigation, which addresses   the concerns above. 
In terms of highway matters, the County Council as the Highway Authority have advised 
that “the residual cumulative impacts of development can be mitigated and are not 
considered severe in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework 2018 
(NPPF), subject to the Conditions and Contributions”.  
On the basis of these responses officers consider that there is no reason as to why the 
site at Ashby Road/Leicester Road Measham should not be allocated for development.” 
 
 

39 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2025. 

 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor M Ball and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2025 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

40 TO CONSIDER THE MOTION REFERRED BY COUNCIL ON 20 FEBRUARY 2025 
 

At the Council meeting of 20 February 2025, a motion was submitted in relation to 
the land at Meadow Lane, calling for it to be reinstated into the Local Plan. In 
accordance with Rule 12.9 of the Council Procedure Rules, the Chair of the 
Council determined that it should be automatically referred back to the Local Plan 
Committee for consideration at this meeting.  
The motion was presented and moved by Councillor S Lambeth and seconded by 
Councillor P Moult at the Council meeting. Councillor P Moult reserved his right to 
speak during this item. 

 
A discussion ensued between Councillors, speaking for and against the motion. In 
opposition, concerns were raised around environment protection, flooding risks, 
congestion, safety for pedestrians, local service pressures and protection of agricultural 
land. It was emphasised that the pressure on local services and its impact on the local 
community should come first.  
 
In support, concerns about the importance of providing fair allocations across the district, 
the need for allocations due to sites safeguarded for the HS2 project, the likelihood of the 
site being allocated by external inspectors due to its sustainability, and the risk of the 
Local Plan not being ready in time or rejected. Some comments addressed the concerns 

4



3 
 

Chair’s initials 

about inclusion of the site. Public rights of way would be resolved at the planning stage 
and the site was found to have a low risk of flooding. It was added that in an assessment 
undertaken by an independent consultant working for the Council, the site scored highly. 
The importance of probity was emphasised, as the site was originally recommended by 
officers to be included in the draft  Local Plan. 

 
A recorded vote being requested, the voting was detailed below. 
 
The motion was put to vote and LOST. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
C76 Meadow Lane not be reinstated into the Local Plan. 
 
 

41 LOCAL PLAN – PROPOSED HOUSING ALLOCATIONS IN THE KEY SERVICE 
CENTRES, LOCAL SERVICE CENTRES AND SUSTAINABLE VILLAGES 
 
The report was presented by the Principal Planning Policy Officer and the Planning Policy 
and Land Charges Team Manager. During the presentation, a Councillor requested an 
explanation of regulations 18 and 19 for members of the public to understand. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 7pm and resumed at 7.11pm 
 
A discussion about Key Service Centres between Councillors and the Planning Policy and 
Land Charges Team Manager ensued. A member sought clarification due to concerns 
about changes to school plans in Ashby Town. This was addressed by the Planning Policy 
and Land Charges Team Manager, who informed the Committee that the Regulation 19 
plan will address all requirements as they stand at that point in time. It was suggested that 
this would be further discussed at a later time at a future meeting of the Committee.  
 
Concerns were raised about the Plan not meeting its submission date and the impact 
upon the present and future Council. The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team 
Manager advised that if the Committee made decisions at this meeting, the Plan had a 
good chance at being able to be submitted on time. Transport modelling was 
acknowledged to be the biggest risk to submission due to the time required to resolve. If 
the plan was not submitted by the government deadline of December  2026, then the 
Council would not have an up to date plan and the district could be without a 5-year 
housing land supply, resulting in development proposals becoming difficult to resist.  
 
The discussion moved to Local Service Centres, with a Councillor highlighting that the 
Plan’s proposals for development in Measham were met with opposition by many 
residents. They expressed concerns for their residents including traffic risks, transport 
planning, sink holes, the impact upon local services and the changes made to house 
allocations from Option 7b, referred to in the report. It was explained that distribution 
changes were made, compared to Option 7b due to the Plan period extending, leading to 
an increase in housing requirements but also because the amount of development 
anticipated from Isley Woodhouse in the plan period was less than previously expected.. 
A request for additional monies from a Councillor to improve on local services was added. 
 
The discussion transitioned to Sustainable Villages. A Councillor contributed their support 
of the allocated land in Oakthorpe being used to support sewage problems from heavy 
rain in developing areas.  
 
Before voting, Councillors requested clarification on moving amendments to the 
recommendations and the order of discussion. Following this, Councillors raised further 
concerns about recommendations being voted against. The Planning Policy and Land 

5



4 
 

Chair’s initials 

Charges Team Manager asserted that the Plan would not meet its deadline should 
recommendations not be approved, that the work to reallocate housing distributions would 
require further consultations and this would further delay the lengthy transport modelling 
work. In addition to this, Officers could not provide a Plan B until they knew what was 
being agreed. 
 
Members contributed that as Coalville did not have more land to build, allocations were 
needed elsewhere. Represented areas including Kegworth, Hugglescote, Ellistown, Ashby 
and Ibstock were discussed as being heavily impacted by developments but Councillors 
accepted that this had to be done in order to maintain a Local Plan. They emphasised the 
importance of the Local Plan being accepted at this meeting and allocations for the district 
had to be fair and equitably distributed. 
Councillor J Legrys moved that the recommendations be voted on in a group, and 
recommendations with objections be voted on individually. Advice was given by the Legal 
Adviser, who organised its structure.  
 
It was seconded by Councillor R Morris and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. Officers’ recommendations 1 – 8, 11 -12 and 14 – 23 voted together as a group. 
 
2. Officers’ recommendations 9, 10 and 13 voted individually. 
 
The Officers’ recommendations 1 – 8, 11, 12 and 14 – 23 was moved by Councillor J 
Legrys and seconded by Councillor M Ball. 
 
A recorded vote being requested, the voting was as detailed below. The motion was put to 
the vote and was CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. The existing allocation at Money Hill Ashby de la Zouch (A5) be reconfirmed.  

 
2. Land south of burton road, Ashby de la Zouch (A27) be proposed to be 
allocated for around 60 dwellings in the Regulation 19 version of the plan.  
 
3. Land adjacent to 194 Burton Road (A31) Ashby de la Zouch be proposed to be 
allocated for around 30 dwellings in the regulation 19 version of the plan, subject 
to the outcome of further consultation.  
 
4. Land west of Castle Donington (CD10) be proposed to be allocated for around 
1,076 dwellings in the Regulation 19 version of the plan.  
 
5. Land south of Park Lane, Castle Donington (CD9) be proposed to be allocated 
for around 35 dwellings in the Regulation 19 version of the plan, subject to the 
outcome of further consultation. 
 
6. Land off Leicester Road, Ibstock (Ib18) be proposed to be allocated for around 
450 dwellings in the Regulation 19 version of the plan. 
 
7. Land at High Street, Ibstock (Ib20) be proposed to be allocated for around 46 
dwellings in the Regulation 19 version of the plan subject to the outcome of further 
consultation. 
 

6



5 
 

Chair’s initials 

8. Land south of Ashby Road, Kegworth (K12) be proposed to be allocated for 
around 140 dwellings in the Regulation 19 version of the plan subject to the 
outcome of further consultation.  
 
11. Land at old end (Ap15) and 40 Measham road, Appleby Magna (Ap17) not be 
taken forward as a housing allocation in the Regulation 19 version of the plan; but 
be included in the limits to development for Appleby Magna. 
 
12. Land at Measham Road, Appleby Magna (Ap1) be proposed to be allocated 
for around 37 dwellings in the Regulation 19 version of the plan subject to the 
outcome of further consultation. 
 
14. Land off Midland Road, Ellistown (E7) be proposed to be allocated for around 69 
dwellings in the Regulation 19 version of the plan. 
 
15. Land adjacent to Sparkenhoe Estate, Heather (H3) be proposed to be allocated for 
around 37 dwellings in the Regulation 19 version of the plan 14. 
 
16. Land off Ashby Road, Moira (Mo8) be proposed to be allocated for around 49 
dwellings in the Regulation 19 version of the plan. 
 
17. Land at school lane, Oakthorpe (Oa5) be proposed to be allocated for around 47 
dwellings in the Regulation 19 version of the plan. 
 
18. Land south of Normanton Road, Packington (P4) be proposed to be allocated for 
around 10 dwellings in the Regulation 19 version of the plan. 
 
19. Land west of Redburrow Lane, Packington (P7) be proposed to be allocated for 
around 30 dwellings in the Regulation 19 version of the plan, subject to the outcome of 
further consultation and the resolution of highway matters. 
 
20. In the event that highway matters in respect of site P7 are not satisfactorily resolved, 
then land to the rear of 55 Normanton Road (P5 & P8) be considered for around 23 
dwellings, in the Regulation 19 version of the plan, subject to the outcome of further 
consultation. 
 
21. Land at Church Lane, Ravenstone (R9) be proposed to be allocated for around 50 
dwellings in the Regulation 19 version of the plan, subject to the outcome of further 
consultation. 
 
22. Land at Heather Lane, Ravenstone (R12) be proposed to be allocated for around 85 
dwellings in the Regulation 19 version of the plan. 
 
23. Subject to the outcome of further consultation, land at Packington Nook, Ashby de la 
Zouch (A7) be identified as a reserve housing allocation in the event that the government 
has not removed the HS2 safeguarding. 
 
 
The Officers’ recommendation 9 was moved by Councillor J Legrys and seconded by 
councillor R Morris. a recorded vote being requested, the voting was as detailed below. 
The motion was put to the vote and was carried. 
 
 
 
 
 

7



6 
 

Chair’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 

Land off Leicester Road/Ashby Road, Measham (M11) be proposed to be 
allocated for around 300 dwellings in the Regulation 19 version of the plan subject 
to the outcome of further consultation. 
 
The officers’ recommendation 10 was moved by Councillor S Lambeth and seconded by 
Councillor J Legrys. 
 
A recorded vote being requested, the voting was as detailed below. The motion was put to 
the vote and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
Land at Abney Drive, Measham (M14) be proposed to be allocated for around 150 
dwellings in the Regulation 19 version of the plan subject to the outcome of further 
consultation.  
 
The Officers’ recommendation 13 was moved by Councillor S Lambeth and seconded by 
Councillor J Legrys. Councillor M Ball, disclosing a pecuniary interest in this 
recommendation, left the room at 8.25pm and returned at 8.27pm after the vote. 
 
A recorded vote being requested, the voting was as detailed below. The motion was put to 
the vote and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

Land off Ramscliff Avenue, Donisthorpe (D8) be proposed to be allocated for 
around 32 dwellings in the Regulation 19 version of the plan.  
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.37 pm 
 

 

8



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY 21 MAY 2025 

 

 

Title of Report EAST MIDLANDS AIRPORT – SUSTAINABLE 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN CONSULTATION 

Presented by Ian Nelson  

Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager 

ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Background Papers East Midlands Airport  

Sustainable development 

Plan 2025  

Aviation Policy Framework  

Noise Action Plan  

Public Report: Yes 

 

Financial Implications There are no financial implications.  

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications The East Midlands Airport Sustainable Development Plan is 

a non-statutory document. It is the Airport’s masterplan, 

which Government policy encourages should be updated 

every five years.  The Council is a consultee.   

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 

Staffing and Corporate 

Implications 

 

No staffing implications associated with the specific content 

of this report.  

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Purpose of Report To consider the Council’s response to the East Midlands 

Airport Sustainable Development Plan.   

Recommendations THAT:  
(i) EAST MIDLANDS AIRPORT BE THANKED 

FOR CONSULTING THE COUNCIL; 
(ii) THE COMMENTS SET OUT IN THIS REPORT 

BE FORWARDED TO EAST MIDLANDS 
AIRPORT AS THIS COUNCIL’S RESPONSE 

 

 

 

 

 

9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
https://assets.live.dxp.maginfrastructure.com/f/73114/x/84947e80a4/ema_sustainable-development-plan-summary-2025.pdf
https://assets.live.dxp.maginfrastructure.com/f/73114/x/84947e80a4/ema_sustainable-development-plan-summary-2025.pdf
https://assets.live.dxp.maginfrastructure.com/f/73114/x/84947e80a4/ema_sustainable-development-plan-summary-2025.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/5a7aa94b40f0b66eab99bc3e/aviation-policy-framework.pdf
https://assets.live.dxp.maginfrastructure.com/f/73114/x/e8dfbec903/9119_mag_noise_action_plan_em_1920x1080_v20-15.pdf


1 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 In 2015, East Midlands Airport (EMA) published a Sustainable Development Plan 

(SDP). This outlines the strategic framework for the long-term operation and growth 
of EMA. The SDP can be viewed from the link above.  

 
1.2 A replacement plan has been prepared which will replace the current plan and looks 

ahead over the next 20 years. This takes into account changes nationally and 
regionally, including Brexit and Covid, that impact upon the airport.  

 
1.3 The consultation finished on 16 May 2025 but EMA has confirmed that submission of 

the Council’s comments after this date will be acceptable.  
 
1.4 The final plan is to be published i
[...]
ins effective. 

 

 

37



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 21 MAY 2025 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

GOOD DESIGN GUIDE FOR NORTH WEST 
LEICESTERSHIRE 
 

Presented by Chris Elston 
Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

Background Papers  
Good Design SPD  
 
National Planning Policy 
Framework  
 
Planning practice guidance  
 
North West Leicestershire 
Local Plan 
 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications The cost of preparing the Good Design Guide is being met 
from the Planning Skills Delivery Fund received in October 
2024. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications The preparation of the SPD will need to comply with the Town 
and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 
2012 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no direct staffing or corporate implications. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report This report presents a draft Good Design for North West 
Leicestershire Supplementary Planning Document which it is 
recommended should be subject to a six-week public 
consultation exercise. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE DRAFT GOOD DESIGN GUIDE FOR NORTH 
WEST LEICESTERSHIRE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT BE APPROVED FOR PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION. 
 

 
 
 
 

39

Agenda Item 6

https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/good_design_spd/NWLDC%20Good%20Design%20SPD%20Lo%20Res%20Singles.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/adopted_local_plan_2011_20312/Adopted%20Written%20Statement.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/adopted_local_plan_2011_20312/Adopted%20Written%20Statement.pdf


 

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Since 2007, the Council has improved the design quality of new development, while not 
compromising the number of planning consents for new homes. In 2
[...]
nd 
taken into account before the document is reported to Cabinet and then Local Plan Committee 
for formal adoption later in the year. 

 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

 
- Planning and regeneration 
- Communities and housing 
- Clean, green and Zero Carbon 
- A well-run council 
 

Policy Considerations: 
 

Paragraph 133 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) states that to provide 
maximum clarity about design expectations at an 
early stage, all local planning authorities should 
prepare design guides or codes consistent with the 
principles set out in the National Design Guide and 
National Model Design Code. 
 
The Good Design Guide will align with national 
planning policy and the design policy in the new 
Local Plan. 
 

Safeguarding: 
 

None identified. 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

An Equalities Impact Assessment has been 
completed. 

Customer Impact: 
 

The new Good Design Guide will provide clear 
clarity for customers on the Councils expectations 
for the design of new development. 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

 New development offers the opportunity to use 
good design to create healthy, social and 
economically vibrant places that work well for 
everyone. The aim of the document is that it will 
promote good and well-designed buildings and 
spaces and create meaningful places - places that 
people can be proud of, will last for generations 
and help to make people’s lives happier and more 
fulfilling. 
 

41

https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/draft_good_design_guide/Draft%20Good%20Design%20Guide.pdf


 

Environment, Climate Change and 
zero carbon: 
 

The new Good Design Guide contains guidance on 
how to deal with green infrastructure, sustainable 
drainage, biodiversity, energy consumption and 
sustainable construction including water 
management. 
 

Consultation/Community/Tenant 
Engagement: 
 

Subject to approval by Local Plan Committee, the 
document will be the subject of public consultation 
for six weeks beginning in June 2025. 
 

Risks: 
 

If applications are refused as contrary to the Good 
Design Guide, there is a risk that appeal inspectors 
may allow a poor-quality development and result in 
developers submitting schemes of a much lower 
standard of design on the basis that a precedent 
has been set. This risk should be mitigated by 
aligning the Good Design document with national 
policy contained in the NPPF, the National Model 
Design Code, design policy in the Council’s Local 
Plan and by consultation with key stakeholders 
including major house builders. 
 

Officer Contact 
 

Chris Elston 
Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
chris.elston@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

 

42

mailto:chris.elston@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 East Midlands Airport – Sustainable Development Plan Consultation
	6 Good Design Guide for North West Leicestershire



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Forest Room, Stenson 
House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on WEDNESDAY, 21 MAY 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor J G Simmons (Chair) 
 
Councillors P Lees, M Ball, D Bigby, S Lambeth, J Legrys, R L Morris, P Moult, C A Sewell, 
L Windram and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mr I Nelson, Mr C Elston, Mr J Arnold, Ms B Leonard and Mrs R Wallace 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies received. 

 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
All members disclosed that they were lobbied on item 5 without influence and attended 
the meeting with an open mind.  

 
 

3 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were two questions; addressed by the Chair of the Committee. 
 
QUESTION FROM MRS G BAKER 

 
‘In response to a question about access to the site in August 2024, you responded that 
several options were being considered but could not be clear where that would be at that 
stage. However, the Team Manager did comment that access onto Church Lane, where a 
primary school is located, would not be acceptable. However, an email I received recently 
suggested that access for West Whitwick was now likely be from C81 on Church Lane. I 
have also been informed that the owners of site C78 are selling their house and land with 
an option agreement, because they had previously believed that access would be through 
their 2.5 acres. They now also understand that access to the site will now be further along 
Church Lane. Could you now clarify for me please if access to West Whitwick Broad 
Location will be through C81, despite access to Church Lane being strongly rejected by 
the Highways authority when planning permission for C48 was rejected in 2017?’ 
 
RESPONSE FROM THE CHAIR OF THE LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE 
 
‘To date there is no agreement regarding the access arrangements for the West of 
Whitwick site. It is understood that the promoters have been, and are, investigating this 
issue in consultation with the County Highway Authority. In response to comments from 
the County Highway Authority to the draft Local Plan, the Local Plan Committee of 16 
December 2024 agreed to add in an additional requirement in respect of this site to co-
ordinate development with land north of Church Lane (C48), particularly in respect of 
vehicular access and design and layout.’ 
 
In response to a supplementary question, the Planning Policy and Land Charges Team 
Manager explained that traffic activity will be based on traffic modelling work to be 
undertaken and which will inform  the next stage of the plan. The work required includes 
the Highway Authority and is based on assumptions, but traffic would ultimately depend 



2 
 

Chair’s initials 

on the development’s population and their travelling activity.  
 
 
 
 
QUESTION FROM MR C TAYLOR 
 
‘With regard to the West Whitwick Valley site, currently all of the closest Primary schools 
to the development have a total available capacity of 10 pupils and the closest secondary 
schools are currently over capacity by 93 pupils. These figures also include for schools 
that fall outside of the catchment area for Whitwick. I cannot see anything within the plan 
for any construction of additional Primary and Secondary schools to accommodate the 
additional demand created by the extra 550 houses to be constructed on the West 
Whitwick Valley site - also other close development sites will require additional places in 
schools. Can you tell me what plans are in place to start construction of these schools 
prior to any houses being built?’ 
 
RESPONSE FROM THE CHAIR OF THE LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE 
 
‘An Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) identifies what additional infrastructure will be 
required to support new development and is informed by advice from infrastructure 
providers. In terms of education, that is Leicestershire County Council. In terms of primary 
education, it identifies that, at this time, it is anticipated that demand from development in 
the Coalville Urban Area (which includes the west of Whitwick site) can be met from spare 
capacity at existing or two new schools in the Coalville Urban Area. In terms of secondary 
education, the County Council will look at options to accommodate demand in the 
Coalville Urban Area through the expansion or reconfiguration of Castle Rock or 
Newbridge schools. The developer of this site would be required to make a financial 
contribution to any additional accommodation that is required, commensurate to their 
impact as required under the Community Infrastructure Levy regulations.’ 
 
In response to a supplementary question, the Planning Policy and Land Charges Team 
Manager explained that the County Council are the education authority for the district, the 
decisions they make will depend on when planning applications are submitted and how to 
deal with the impact on schools at that point in time. Officers will be maintaining 
communication with the authority.  
  
 

4 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2025. 

 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor M Ball and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2025 be approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 
 
 

5 EAST MIDLANDS AIRPORT – SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
CONSULTATION 
 
Prior to the report presentation, the Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager 
referred the Committee to the Update Sheet, which addressed concerns raised by a 
member and included additional points to be forwarded to the East Midlands Airport.  



3 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
The report was presented by the Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager. 
 
A discussion was had, beginning with a member expressing disappointment that linking 
the East Midlands Parkway to the airport was only briefly mentioned as it was a valuable 
tool that could be utilised as a reliable source of transport to the airport. A lack of 
connectivity to the airport was supported by another member, who emphasised that an 
increase in an extra 20,000 jobs being generated by the airport without reliable public 
transport, was not a sustainable action. Nor was the increase in jobs before allocation of 
additional sites to the Local Plan.  
 
Members highlighted the need for the airport to have tighter and more accountable 
sustainability monitoring and oversight to manage issues such as noise pollution and it’s 
impact on residents and public transport. The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team 
Manager agreed to obtain more information from the airport to feed back to the 
Committee. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor M Ball and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
1) East Midlands Airport be thanked for consulting the Council. 

 
2) The comments set out in this report be forwarded to East Midlands Airport as 

this Council’s response.  
  
 

6 GOOD DESIGN GUIDE FOR NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE 
 
The report was presented by the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 

 
A discussion followed. Members welcomed and commended the Good Design Guide, and 
commented that it was a step forward from an already good guide and looked forward to 
its publication which would support stronger development in the district.  
 
A discussion was had about the requirement to include chimneys on all new housing, as 
some members commented it was unnecessary with others liking them and think they 
improve the street scene. It was explained that chimneys make a development look 
stronger and have a positive impact on streetscape but the Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure would explore this further.   
 
It was suggested by a member that sustainable and energy efficiency could be included 
more in the report with more recommendations. This included encouraging a fabric first 
approach to energy efficiency and encouraging developers to put the management of 
open spaces back to local authorities. 
 
The comments were taken on board by the Head of Planning and Infrastructure as they 
welcomed any feedback and informed the Committee that there was the opportunity to 
make amendments to the document. 
 
A member expressed disappointment that the guide wasn’t submitted to a Scrutiny 
Committee and commented that all members of the Council should have the opportunity 
to provide input to the guide.  

 
At the end of the discussion, a member commented that they had requested for the 
Committee to discuss whether a policy could be developed in relation to the management 
of public open space. The chair agreed that this could be looked into.  



4 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor R Morris and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

The draft Good Design Guide for North West Leicestershire Supplementary 
Planning document be approved for public consultation.  
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.30 pm 
 

 


